
 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Joint Public Protection Committee 
A shared service provided by Bracknell Forest Council 

and West Berkshire Council 
 

Thursday 26 January 2023 at 7.30pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, Bracknell Forest Council, Time 

Square, Market Street, Bracknell, RG12 1JD 
 

Note: This meeting will be streamed live here: 

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive  
 
To: Councillors John Harrison (Bracknell Forest Council), John Porter (Bracknell 

Forest Council), Thomas Marino (West Berkshire Council) and James Cole (West 
Berkshire Council) 

 

Part I Page No. 

 
1    Apologies 1 - 2 

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

 

2    Minutes 3 - 10 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 
Committee held on 5 October 2022.  

 

 

3    Declarations of Interest 11 - 12 
 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 

withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration, and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 

withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members’ Interests, the 
Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack

https://www.westberks.gov.uk/jointpublicprotectioncommitteelive


Page 2 of 2 
 

Public Protection Partnership Agenda - Thursday, 26 January 2023 (continued) 
 

 

A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

4    Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 13 - 14 
 To note those agenda items which have received an application for public 

speaking. 

A period of 30 minutes will be allowed for members of the public to ask 

questions submitted under notice. 

The Partnership welcomes questions from members of the public about 
their work. 

Subject to meeting certain timescales, questions can relate to general 
issues concerned with the work of the Partnership or an item which is on 

the agenda for this meeting. For full details of the procedure for 
submitting questions please contact Democratic Services. 

 

 

5    Forward Plan 15 - 16 
 To detail future items that the Committee will be considering. 

 

 

6    2023/24 Service Plan: Public Protection Partnership 17 - 68 
 To consider the Public Protection Partnership Service Plan for 2023/24.  

 

 

7    Public Protection Partnership Q3 Service Update 69 - 88 

 To inform the Committee of the performance of the Public Protection 
Partnership in line with the operating model and business plan, and 
provide an update setting out service delivery in the period up to the end 

of Q3. 

 

 

8    Regulation of Investigatory Powers 89 - 162 
 To set out the outcome of the recent inspection by the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioners Office. 

 

 

9    Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent 

 
163 - 164 

 
Contact Officer: 

Stephen Chard, Legal and Democratic Services, West Berkshire Council, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury, RG14 5LD 
Email: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk     Tel: 01635 519462 

 

mailto:stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk


JPPC – 26 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 
A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

WEDNESDAY, 5 OCTOBER 2022 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL, TIME SQUARE, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL, 

RG12 1JD 
 
Present: James Cole, Thomas Marino (Chairman), John Harrison and Peter Heydon 

(Substitute)  
 

Also Present: Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager - Commercial), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), Suzanne McLaughlin (Principal Environmental Health Officer), Stephen Chard 

(Democratic Services Manager), Councillor John Porter, Moira Fraser (Public Protection 
Partnership), Kevin Gibbs (Bracknell Forest Council) and Damian James (Chair of the PPP 
Joint Management Board) 

 

PART I 
 

13 Minutes 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 June 2022 were approved as a true and 

correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

14 Matters Arising 

Action 1: Water Safety Partnership – Sean Murphy explained that the installation of 
defibrillators alongside water safety cabinets was being progressed with the Water Safety 

Partnership.  

Action points 2, 3 and 4 had been completed.  

Action 5: Terms of Reference – Moira Fraser confirmed that, following receipt of advice 

from the Monitoring Officer, the quorum for the Committee could be reduced to two 
Members. As a result, this had been reflected in the revised Terms of Reference. The 

document had been presented for approval in the new template for West Berkshire 
Council Constitution documents.  

RESOLVED that the revised Terms of Reference be approved.  

15 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received.  

16 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received.  

17 Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted with the addition of one further item for the meeting in 
December 2022: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

An update on Partner Authorities Investigatory Powers (highlighted in the Quarter 1 
Performance Report).  

18 Revenue Budget 2023/24 including Proposed Fees and Charges 
Schedule 

Sean Murphy introduced the report (Agenda Item 7) which set out the Public Protection 
Partnership’s (PPP’s) draft revenue budget for 2023/24, including fees and charges for 

2023/24.  

The report sought approval for the draft budget, and the draft fees and charges schedule 
prior to
[...]
hree 
years. She described some of the work that would be undertaken by the team.  

Page 5



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

They would handle issues and complaints arising in relation to the private rented sector 
and Registered Social Landlords (RSLs). Reactive and proactive work would take place 

with Houses in Multiple Occupancy (HMOs), caravan sites and park homes.  

The team continued to be heavily involved in Homes for Ukraine. This included the 

inspection of the homes in question and welfare checks.  

A number of premises had converted from commercial to residential use and it was the 
intention to be more proactive in inspecting these premises and resolving any issues.  

The team would work closely with Building Control, the Royal Berkshire Fire and Rescue 
Service, and the Government’s Joint Inspection Team in relation to the standards of high 

rise buildings.  

The contract for conducting house condition surveys had been tendered in West 
Berkshire and work would commence soon. Bracknell Forest would follow should they 

wish to proceed. A combination of virtual surveys and information already held would be 
used to assess stock and identify where attention was needed.  

Efforts would be made to identify and work with unlicensed HMOs and caravan sites, and 
bring them to compliance.  

Liaison was taking place with landlords via the Landlord’s Forum held in both local 

authority areas. The benefits of a landlord accreditation scheme would also be 
investigated.  

In line with the Government’s levelling up agenda, officers would be ensuring that private 
sector housing was at the standard of RSLs with mitigation measures put in place in 
cases where standards needed to be raised. As part of the cost of living project, the team 

would be resolving issues of damp and cold. A fuel poverty project was being explored.  

Councillor John Harrison commented that this work was very timely. He referred to a 

Member wo
[...]
evel.  

A prioritisation exercise was undertaken in Bracknell in 2012 which did identify some 
suspected contamination and remedial action had been taken via the planning process.  

The planning process continued to be used for remediation and officers routinely 
reviewed planning applications and put forward conditions where contamination was a 
factor to ensure the site was suitable for use. The Strategy included comments from 

Development Control.  

In response to a question from Councillor James Cole, Suzanne explained that it was a 

requirement for separate strategies to be produced for each local authority area. She 
expected West Berkshire’s Strategy to come forward within this Municipal Year.  

Damian James clarified that the Committee was being asked to recommend approval of 

this Strategy by the Bracknell Forest Executive. The same would happen for West 
Berkshire in due course.  

RESOLVED to recommend to the Bracknell Forest Council Executive that it adopts 
the revised strategy without modification.  

21 Public Protection Partnership Service Update and Q1 Report for 
2022/23 

Sean Murphy introduced the report which informed the Committee of the performance of 

the Public Protection Partnership, in line with the operating model and business plan, and 
provided an update setting out performance during the first quarter of 2022/23. Sean 

outlined the following key points: 

Finance – the PPP was currently reporting an underspend of £100k. This was 
predominantly due to staffing vacancies and staff costs being met by Homes for Ukraine 

funding.  

Further information on income streams would be provided at the next meeting.  

Staffing – there had been a number of vacancies in the service at the beginning of 
2022/23. Some posts had been filled and others had recently gone out to advert 
(Environmental Health and Animal Health Officers).  

Investment in staff was key. Trainees had been recruited. Initially their training would 
cover all areas, but individuals could then focus on a specialist area.  

A ‘grow your own’ approach was also being rolled out. Expressions of interest had been 
received from seven existing members of staff wanting to develop their knowledge base. 

ICT – there was optimism that the single system would be in place by 31 October 2022 

and a data transfer to the new system was ongoing.  

Accommodation checks – this was an addition to the Work Programme and related to 

Homes for Ukraine. This included reviews of new accommodation for people from 
Ukraine who had moved onto new accommodation after their initial six month placement 
had ended.  

Page 7



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 5 OCTOBER 2022 - MINUTES 
 

Cost of Living – another addition to the Work Programme. The Service had a role in 
supporting individuals and businesses. This was being worked on across the two local 

authorities in order to share best practice and offer joint provision. 

Engagement events – six very successful events had been held to date and further 

dates were planned.  

Legal – Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire Councils were jointly inspected by the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office and positive feedback had been reported. A 

full report would be provided to the Committee.  

The report also described recent legal action that had been taken in Bracknell Forest, 

West Berkshire and Wokingham.  

Moira Fraser then provided an update on the format for performance monitoring. This 
was provided via the new Performance Management Framework agreed last time. In 

some cases data continued to be collected for new performance measures in order to 
obtain a full picture. She pointed out that residential and commercial data was now being 

reported separately. Moira also highlighted that comparisons with previous reports were 
made difficult by the withdrawal of Wokingham.  

Councillor Peter Heydon made reference to a Welfare Steering Group in place in 

Bracknell Forest and queried if
[...]
n the measures to improve air quality, set out in each 

report, be noted.  

 The ongoing and planned future maintenance to improve air quality be 

approved.  

 The Committee note that the Air Quality Status Report, produced by the PPP 
on behalf of Wokingham Borough Council, had been submitted to DEFRA, the 

results received and both had been passed on to the authority for processing 
under their governance arrangements.  

23 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent 

None raised.  

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 7.00pm and closed at 8.15pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 
 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



JPPC – 26 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



JPPC – 26 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 4 – Public Speaking and Questions 

Verbal Item 

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



JPPC – 26 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 5 – Forward Plan 

Verbal Item 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Public Protection Business Plan 2023/24 – Summary Report 

West Berkshire Council JPPC 26 January 2023 

Public Protection Business Plan 2023/24 
– Summary Report 

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee: 26 January 2023 

Portfolio Member: Councillor Tom Marino 

Report Author: Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC 

1 Purpose of the Report 

1.1 Identify the relevant details of the Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) and sets out how the 
PPP intends to operate through the delivery of the Service Plan. 

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee (subject to any amendments) APPROVE the Service Plan. 

3 Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: If approved the Business Plan will set out a framework for 
effective use of the revenue bu
[...]
 retirement age or are able to take retirement within the 
next 3 years. 

                                                                 
1 Health Education England (2016/17), NHS Education for Scotland (2016/17), Institute for Employment Studies 
(2008)  

Page 45



$4l1urwvw.docx  4 | P a g e  
Back to top 

 

1.2.2 Working patterns and contract type 
 
As of January 2023, the majority of employees are on permanent full time contracts, and there are 
minimal numbers of casual and/or agency employed at any given time.  The total FTE across the service 
equates to 68.25. 
 
Agency staff are employed on a case by case basis and with current rules the service carries out 
assessment of these for compliance with IR35 requirements. 

1.2.3 Gender 
 
Total workforce identifying as Male is 30% (24) and Female is currently 70% (56).  This is a change from 
the proportion in 2020 of 25% and 75% respectively. 

1.2.4 Staff location 
 
The service is split across 3 locations with new staff being appointed to the central Theale office.  For 
those appointed prior to this office opening (Sept 2017) the split was Newbury 44%, Wokingham 26%, 
Bracknell 17% and Theale 14%.  Theale now dominates in terms of staff base as all new appointments 
in recent years have been to the Theale base. However, since the changes in the Wokingham 
partnership in 2022, all previously Wokingham based staff have relocated to alternative offices across 
Theale and Bracknell Forest mostly.  There are a few trading standard officers who are still able to 
operate out of Wokingham for practical purposes. 

1.2.5 Absence 
 
The size of the PPP means that it is likely that from time to time there will be staff experiencing 
extended periods of absence from work.  The levels experienced within se rvice in the last 3 years is 
below average.   

1.2.6 Professional Roles 
 
The recognised professional roles are: 
 

 Lawyers/Solicitors 

 Trading Standards Officers  

 Environmental Health Officers 
 Lic
[...]
managers

Lone working arrangements are 
still being finalised but a temporary 

measure is in place

9

Budget, inc. loss of 
income, underspend, 
overspend (change in 
contract)

Economic factors which lead to reduced 
income levels.
Management structures which lack 
capacity to review Agresso.

Pressure on Service/Directorate budgets

3 3 9

Comprehensive QMS.
Active internal auditing.
Routine meetings with Finance.

3 3 9
Service 

managers

Significant reduction in licensing 
income

Areas to Watch 1. Effect of Vacancies, restructure and apprenticeships - see structure chart for details.
2. Effect of income streams meeting minimal service resources needed e.g. Licensing function.

P
age 68



West Berkshire Council JPPC 26 January 2023 

Public Protection Partnership Q3 Service Update 

Committee considering report: Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee: 26 January 2023 

Chair of Committee: Thomas Marino 

 Date JMB agreed report: 16 January 2023 

 Report Author: Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref: JPPC 

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To inform the Committee of the performance of the Public Protection Partnership in 

line with the operating model and business plan and provide an update setting out 
service delivery in the period up to the end of Q3. 

 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee: 

2.1 NOTES the Service Update since the last meeting. 
 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: The 2022/23 budget for the Public Protection Partnership was 
agreed at the September 2021 meeting. 
 

The service continues to receive additional grant funding arising 
from the Homes for Ukraine Scheme as well as support for larger 

investigations. 
 
In addition the service carried forward approximately £145K 

underspend from 2021/22 following agreement at the June 2022 
meeting. 

 
As at the end of Quarter 3 the service is predicting an under 
spend of £80K. 

 
There is now a clearly identified long term structural los
[...]
r details: 

Name:   Sean Murphy 
Job Title:   Public Protection Partnership Manager 

Tel No:   01635 519840 
E-mail:   sean.murphy@westberks.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Page 84



Number of Posts Number of Articles

PPP Comms Summary Q3 - 2022/23

Number of new 'Likes'

90

98 38

16,942
Number of Visitors'Number of new 'Followers'

Number of Tweets

4

95

Top Facebook and Twitter Post of the quarter

Twitter

Facebook

Page 85



Facebook @PublicProtectionPartnershipUK

New Followers No. Posts

Top 3 Performing Facebook Posts in Q3

October 31

November 38

December 29

7

39

44

Page 86



Twitter @PublicPP_UK

New Followers No. Tweets

Top Performing Twitter Posts in Q3

October 4 28
November -1 38

December 1 29

Page 87



New Likes ReachWebsite www.publicprotectionpartnership.org.uk

VisitorsMonth Articles Published

Social Platforms Traffic

Number of views to website from social media posts.  

October 6,641 13
November 5,943 14
December 4,358 11

New Likes ReachOther Media Coverage
Number of press enquires to PPP in Q3 - 11  

Number of press releases sent out from PPP in Q3 - 9  

Number of radio interviews with PPP in Q3 - 1  

Number of TV programmes with PPP coverage in Q3 - 0  

Number of article's published online mentioning PPP in Q3 - 14  

October 246 14
November 446 250
December 170 178

Facebook Twitter

Page 88



West Berkshire Council JPPC 26 January 2023 

Regulation of Investigatory Powers  

Committee considering report:  Joint Public Protection Committee 

Date of Committee:  26 January 2023 

Chair of Committee:  Councillor Thomas Marino 

 Date JMB agreed report:  22 November 2021 

 Report Author:  Sean Murphy 

Forward Plan Ref:  JPPC 

 

1.   Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To set out the outcome of the recent inspection by the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioners Office.   

 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 Members are asked to NOTE the content of this report. 

2.2 RECOMMEND to both Councils that the IPCO views on wider Member oversight be 

implemented as each Council feels appropriate. 

2.3 AGREE that the subject of surveillance forms the basis of a PPP special Member 

briefing bulletin.    

 

3. Implications and Impact Assessment 
 

Implication Commentary 

Financial: None 
Human 

Resource: 
None 

Legal: The PPP approach is designed to fit into the wider requirements 
of Council policy and the specific requirements of the Regulation 
of Investigative Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the Protection of 

Freedoms Act 2011. 
 

Risk 

Management: 
The PPP operate a range of quality management documents 

that are designed to minimise the risks associated with 
conducting surveillance. 

Property: None 

Policy: Each partner Council has its own RIPA policy which have now 

been aligned. 
 

P
o

s
it

iv
e

 

N
e

u
tr

a
l 

N
e

g
a

ti
v

e
 

Commentary 

Page 89

Agenda Item 8



West Berkshire Council JPPC 26 January 2023 

Equalities 

Impact: 
    

A Are there any 

aspects of the 
proposed 

decision, 
including how it is 
delivered or 

accessed, that 
could impact on 

inequality? 

 X  Each policy, procedure and guidance note is 

designed to ensure that surveillance is 
conducted appropriately with regards to equality 

impact i.e. each case on its own merit and 
appropriate scrutiny about decisions relating to 
conducting surveillance. 

B Will the 

proposed 
decision have an 

impact upon the 
lives of people 
with protected 

characteristics, 
including 

employees and 
service users? 

 X   

Environmental 
Impact: 

 X   

Health Impact:  X   

ICT or Digital 

Services Impact: 

 X   

PPP Priorities :  X  Surveillance is a key part of the PPP’s overall 
toolkit to achieve its priorities. 

Data Impact:  X  Data retention is an important feature of the 

surveillance process and there are appropriate 
controls within each policy, procedure and 
guidance note. 

Consultation 

and 
Engagement: 

Report will be presented to the Joint Public Protection 

Committee for information 

Other 
[...]
ted

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



JPPC – 26 January 2023 

 

 

 

Item 9 – Any Other Urgent Items 

Verbal Item 

Page 139

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 140


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions
	5 Forward Plan
	6 2023/24 Service Plan: Public Protection Partnership
	6. PPP Service Plan
	6a. BP Appendix 2 - Workforce Planning Strategy
	6b. BP Appendix 3 Performance Indicators
	6c. Appendix 4 - PPP Strategic Risk Register

	7 Public Protection Partnership Q3 Service Update
	7a. Appendix A - PPP Comms Q3 Summary 202223

	8 Regulation of Investigatory Powers
	8a. Appendix A - RIPA 29 July 22
	8b. Appendix B - Social Media Policy

	9 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
A shared service provided by 
Bracknell Forest Council and 

West Berkshire Council 

JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 

THURSDAY 26 JANUARY 2023 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL, TIME SQUARE, MARKET STREET, BRACKNELL, 

RG12 1JD 
 
Present: James Cole, John Harrison, Thomas Marino (Chairman) and John Porter 
 

Also Present: Rosalynd Gater (Team Manager - Commercial), Sean Murphy (Public Protection 

Manager), Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Moira Fraser (Public Protection 
Partnership) and Damian James (Chair of the PPP Joint Management Board) 

 

PART I 
 

24 Minutes 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 5 October 2022 were approved as a true 

and accurate record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the inclusion of the following 
amendment: 

 Item 18 (paragraph 8) was amended to state that the reason for the rise in the 
current year’s and the 2023/24 Budget was due to salary increases, rather than 
cost of living increases. 

25 Declarations of Interest 

No declarations of interest were received. 

26 Notice of Public Speaking and Questions 

No public questions were received. 

27 Forward Plan 

The Forward Plan was noted. 

28 2023/24 Service Plan: Public Protection Partnership 

Sean Murphy introduced the report (Agenda Item 6) which identified the relevant details 
of the Inter Authority Agreement and set out how the PPP intended to operate through 

the delivery of the Service Plan. 

The report’s foreword was not yet completed and, subject to approval of the Plan, Sean 

Murphy would finalise this with the Chairman.  

The Plan set out progress six years into the existing ten year arrangement. It then 
outlined future challenges and how those would be met. Sean Murphy highlighted some 

of the key strategic priorities for the Service: 

 Staffing. Recruitment and retention remained a challenge in some teams. This was 

being aided by the Workforce Strategy which included a focus on developing existing 
officers. Vacancies were being filled by agency staff and the service delivered, but 
this was a costly option.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

 Budget deficit. This had been created by issues including the reconfiguration of the 

PPP following the exit of Wokingham and a drop in licensing income. A fundamental 
review of fees and charges would be taking place.  

 New system. The system went live in December 2022 but this was much later than 

originally planned. It was in the process of being fully embedded. The system would 
help to assist customers and drive efficiencies.  

The PPP had been performing well as evidenced in the performance measures and 
measures of volume and it was important that this continued for the remainder of the 
agreement and beyond.  

Councillor James Cole proposed amending paragraphs 2.7.1 and 2.7.2 of the report to 
reflect that there was more than one Licensing Committee. 

Councillor Cole asked for clarity on the meaning of point 1.1 of the Workforce Planning 
Strategy. Sean Murphy responded there was a constantly changing set of priorities which 
had covered the Covid-19 pandemic, Homes for Ukraine, the cost of living crisis, and 

damp and mould in houses; and a flexible workforce continued to be required. 

Councillor Cole referred to point 1.2.5 and asked why it was considered that the size of 

the PPP meant that staff would experience extended periods of absence from work. 
Sean Murphy responded that there were approximately 80 staff within the PPP and 
therefore it was likely that some staff would be off sick for extended periods from time to 

time. He added that sickness levels were currently low.  

Councillor Cole asked whether the Licencing Team was understaffed if the amount of 

licencing work was dropping. Sean Murphy responded that there had been an issue in 
attracting experienced Licencing Officers. Efforts continued as it was necessary to have 
the full complement of staff without the use of agency workers. It was possible that 

trainees would move into this specific area of work.  

Councillor Cole noted that the Risk Register stated that the controls in place had not 

reduced the risk of data breaches, and asked for this to be clarified. Sean Murphy 
responded that he would investigate this further as the controls should result in a 
lowering of this risk. 

RESOLVED that the Service Plan be approved. 

29 Public Protection Partnership Q3 Service Update 

Sean Murphy introduced the report (Agenda Item 7) which informed the Committee of the 
performance of the Public Protection Partnership in line with the operating model and 
business plan, and provided an update setting out service delivery in the period up to the 

end of Q3. 

Sean Murphy apologised to the Committee for the missing data for Q3, which was due to 

the data transfer to the new system. The data would be presented to the next meeting if it 
was available. 

In terms of finance, a relatively small underspend (£80k) was forecast and this followed 

success in attracting grant funding as well as careful budget management. An overspend 
could otherwise have been reported. The Committee would determine how any 

underspend would be utilised into the next financial year.  

Three new trainees had been recruited and a fourth was pending. Work also continued in 
developing existing staff so they could progress to professional roles and a number of 

officers had come forward to do so.  

Customer satisfaction was reported in excess of 80% among residents and businesses, 

with very few service complaints.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

Another positive was the level of Member engagement in Ward related issues which in 
turn helped residents.  

Rosalynd Gater described work undertaken to assist residents with issues of damp and 
mould. Officers were responding to reports urgently whenever necessary, inspecting 

properties and providing advice to residents and landlords on mitigating actions that 
could be taken. For example in relation to heating and ventilation.  

Another area of focus was in relation to ensuring that premises which had converted from 

commercial to residential use met required standards. This involved colleagues from 
Building Control and the Fire Service.  

Councillor John Harrison noted the expectation that the Homes for Ukraine programme 
would be winding down as the PPP had inspected homes which were hosting Ukrainian 
families, and asked what the next major challenge for the Partnership would be. Sean 

Murphy reported that 360 inspections had been undertaken across the two local authority 
areas. He acknowledged that this work was reducing but there were still arrivals from 

Ukraine and inspections were also needed where families were moving to a new host.  

In terms of future challenges, Sean Murphy explained that work in responding to reports 
of damp and mould was ongoing together with awareness raising of the issue. Concerns 

were also being raised in relation to the sale of counterfeit goods, and issues relating to 
tobacco, alcohol and vaping. There were also extended projects relating to the 

conversion of commercial to residential properties, around air quality, and in the finalising 
of the Contaminated Land Strategy for West Berkshire. The Bracknell Forest Strategy 
had already been approved. 

Councillor John Harrison asked if there were the specialist skill sets available within the 
Partnership to meet these requirements or if new staff needed to be recruited. Sean 

Murphy responded that the PPP was fortunate in having a number of very good 
specialists in key areas. Particular strengths of the shared service was the ability to pool 
skills, build capacity and have a flexible workforce. Damian James concurred, but added 

that there were instances where the Partnership would recruit in order to fulfil specialist 
tasks, citing the response to fly tipping reports as an example. 

Councillor Cole referred to customer satisfaction and queried the conflicting statements 
of no negative ratings in response to a satisfaction survey whilst separately six service 
complaints had been received. Sean Murphy responded that the small number of 

complainants might not necessarily have completed the survey, so it should not be 
assumed that there was 100% satisfaction, but the results were positive. 

Councillor Cole asked whether the Partnership worked with Penny Post for 
communications. Sean Murphy confirmed that they did, and that he had recently 
engaged in a cost of living interview with them. Sean Murphy added that he was 

investigating the use of the Nextdoor community based app that could be used for 
targeted communications in local areas. 

The Chairman thanked officers for all their hard work. He was pleased to note that the 
new system had gone live.  

RESOLVED to note the Service Update since the last meeting. 

30 Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Sean Murphy introduced the report (Agenda Item 8) which set out the outcome of the 

recent inspection by the Investigatory Powers Commissioners Office (IPCO). Specifically 
this related to the PPP’s use of surveillance tools, such as CCTV.  



JOINT PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE - 26 JANUARY 2023 - MINUTES 
 

This was a joint inspection of both local authorities. This made sense as the CCTV 
policies held by Bracknell Forest and West Berkshire were very similar and the policies 

for the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) were completely aligned.  

The inspection noted the PPP’s close engagement with this Committee, but 

recommended engagement with a wider cohort of Members. The Committee was asked 
to recommend to the two local authorities that they implement this wider oversight as felt 
most appropriate. Linked to this it was also recommended that a Member bulletin be 

distributed on this highly important topic.  

The inspection also found that relevant staff were kept well briefed on this area of activity 

and that staff training was up to date.  

Councillor James Cole noted that the rules set out by the IPCO were highly complex, and 
asked how Members could be assured that the Partnership was getting it right. Sean 

Murphy responded that the IPCO was the main regulatory body and agreed there were 
tight regulations to follow. Each authority had a Senior Responsible Officer who was 

responsible for the integrity of the process within the two authorities. They were closely 
involved with the inspection. The Councils’ were very alert to the issue and held 
significant levels of experience, however it was also possible to seek external advice 

when needed. The necessary procedures were well documented and closely followed.  

The Chairman noted that the list of authorising officers needed to be updated as West 

Berkshire Council had a new Legal and Democratic Service Lead (Nicola Thomas). Sean 
Murphy responded that she would be added to this list, subject to appropriate training. He 
added that in many cases he personally authorised this level of surveillance.  

RESOLVED that: 

 The content of the report be noted. 

 The Committee would recommend to both Councils that the IPCO views on wider 
Member oversight be implemented as each Council felt appropriate. 

 The subject of surveillance would form the basis of a PPP special Member briefing 
bulletin. 

31 Any other items the Chairman considers to be urgent 

No additional items were raised. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 7.30pm and closed at 8.20pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

 
 
 

 


